RESOLUTION

#24-18

A RESOLUTION BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DUBLIN TO AUTHORIZE THE AWARD OF A BID OR BIDS FOR THE JACKSON STREET CROSSWALK PROJECT AND THE MADISON STREET PROJECT; TO SET AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND FOR OTHER LAWFUL PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council have previously determined the need for an updated, relocated, and reconfigured pedestrian crosswalk on W. Jackson Street which has become known as the Jackson Street Crosswalk Project, (the "Jackson Project"); and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council have previously determined the need to make certain improvements to Madison Street from Church Street to Jefferson Street to create a more pedestrian friendly area for the city, which has come to be known as the Madison Street Project, (the "Madison Project"); and

WHEREAS, due to the city receiving no responses on a request for bids on the Jackson Project, the city requested bids on both the Jackson Project and Madison Project in one solicitation with pricing for each project being separate in an invitation for bids #24-03-002, (the "IFB"); and

WHEREAS, the City received two bids for the projects and each bidder was a low bid on one of the projects; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council wish to empower the City Manager to make final approval of the award of the bid or bids for each project as will be the most economical for the City and in the best interest of the City; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council find it in the best interest of the City to proceed with the construction project and most expedient to authorize the City Manager to make the final determination on the award.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DUBLIN that the City Manager is authorized to approve the award of the Bid or to award multiple Bids to the lowest bidder upon verification that each bidder will honor the same; that upon said approval, the Mayor and hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver the documents and contract documents necessary to effect the same.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager is authorized to approve such change orders for each bid awarded as a result of this Resolution during the term of the contract or contracts, as the case may be, as may be deemed appropriate and necessary by him; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all actions of the City, its officers, staff, and employees in connection with the execution, delivery, and performance of the Agreement is hereby approved, ratified and confirmed.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution shall have immediate effect upon its adoption.

SO RESOLVED this 1st day of May, 2024.

CITY OF DUBLIN:

In sho By:

Joshua E. Kight, Mayor

Attest: Heather M. Browning, City Clerk ¢

